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FIXDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER 

Greenfield Education 2ssociation having filed an amended prohibited 
practices complaint with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission, 
herein Commission, alleging that ScZ:lool 3oard, School District Xo. 6, 
City of Greenfield, has committed proilibited uractices within the 
meaning of Sections 111.70(3)(a)l and 4 of the Xunicigal Employment 
?elations Act, hereinafter XERA; 
rmedeo Greco, 

and the Commission havinff aouointed 
a me.mber of the Commission's staff, to act as &miner 

to make and issue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order as 
provided in Section 111.07(5) of the Xisconsin Statutes; and hearinu 
on said complaint having been held at Xilwaukee, Wisconsin, 
1975, before the Examiner: on November 25, 

and the parties having thereafter filed briefs; 
and the Examiner having considered the evidence 
makes and files the following iindings of Fact, 

and arguments of counsel, 
Order. Conclusions of L~v and 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. T:lat Greenfield Education &sociation, !zerein Association 
labor organization and at all times material herein was the exclusihe 

is a 
bargaining representative of all recJular full-time and part-time certifi- 
cated taatilers, but excluding all supervisors, manaaerial em3loyes, 
teachino ;?ersonnel, non - 
School "istrict 

and confidential employer 
20. 6, City of Greenfield. 

3 employed by S&o01 3oard, 

2. That Scllool 3oard, School District Ko. 6, City of Greenfield, 
herein tile District, or Respondent, constitutes a :.Iunicipal Zmgloyer 
within the meaning of Section 111.70(l) (2) of EZEFA; and that Resi?ondent 
is engaged in the providing of public education in Greenfield, Wisconsin. 

3. That the %sociation and the District having been privy to a 
series of collective bargaining agreeTents: 
agreed to a two year contract; that .?rticle t:lat the parties in 1973 
entitled "Term of Agreement' , 

XXVI of said contract, 
povided in part tinat: 

"This agreement shall be effective August 28, 1973 and shall 
remain.in effect through August 14, 1975, excect Article VI, 
Section 7.1, the salart schedule and the specific dates on the 
calendar for tiqe 1974-1975 school year." 
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4. That that contract provided for a grievance procedure which 
culminated in final and bindinc arbitration; and that Article III, 
of said contract, 
1 that: 

entitled "Grievance Procedure", provided in Section 

"Pumose - Definition. c The pumose of the grievance 
procedure is to provide a method-for quick and bindina 
final determination of auestions and interpretation &d 
application of the provisions of this agreement." 

5. That the 1973-75 contract also contained provisions relating 
to hours of work ad class size: that Article VI therein, entitled 
"Xours of Work", provided: 

:’ 1 . Basic Hours: The basic hours of work for professional 
personnel shall be eight (8) hours per day in the high 
school, seven (7) hours and forty-five (45) minutes per 
day in the middle and elementary schools, inclusive of 
the duty free lunch period. 

2. Other: The duty hours for each teacher are to be 
continuous, but the teachers' starting and stopping times 
will be adjusted to meet the needs of the program, except 

. - that time by a teacher for athletic coaching during the 
normal hours of student class attendance shall be excluded 
in computing the said continuous hours. FJnen a teacher is 
no longer responsible for a coaching assignment, the duty 
hours will be continuous. All teaching assignments shall 
be made by the principal and Superintendent. The 
administration shall consult with staff member concerning 
his or her assignments. 
attend teachers' 

All teachers nay be required to 
meetings up to two hours per month, in 

addition to the regularly assigned hours of work. Not 
more than one hour of teachers' meetings can be called 
in any one week. Any teachers' meeting called, no matter 
how short, will be counted at least one-half hour. 

3. E.xtra Duties: When possible, extra duty assignments for 
teachers returning for the following school year should be 
stipulated on or before Kay 15, reduced in writing in the 
form of job description and duties, [sic] signed by the 
Superintendent and the individual involved by June 1st. 

A master list of extra duty assignments shall be submitted 
to the G.E.A. executive board. The Superintendent shall 
retain the exclusive right to make additions, deletions, or 
to suspend in full or in part or discontinue any or all 
extra curricular activities upon giving a fifteen (15) day 
written notice to the assigned individual teacher. 

4. Open Bouse, Other Activities: One open house per year, when 
scheduled, snall be consIdered part of a teacher's assignment. 
Nothing in this agreement should be construed as discouraging 
attendance at or participation in on a voluntary basis, 
activities of a professional nature or community activities. 

The teaching day for full time teachers shall 

A. High School: 

1. During the operation of the split-shift 
e normal assignment for a classroom 

teatier will be five classes and an average of 
30 minutes per day supervisory duty. 
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2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Traditional Schedule: During operation of a 
traditional seven period day, the normal assignment 
for teachers will be five classes per day, five 
days per week for a total of 25 class periods. 
Total weekly contact per class shall be between 
250 and 270 minutes. In addition to classes, 
teachers each week may have one hour homeroom 
assignment and two and one-half hours of scheduled 
supervision. 

Innovative Scheduling: In the event an innovative 
scheduling system is adopted, teachers will be 
assigned to classes not to exceed 270 minutes-per 
day on a weekly average. 

Sixth Period Assigned: In cases where it is 
necessary to asslgnieachers a sixth (6th) class 
period, they will be compensated at a rate of 5% 
of their base annual salary or $500.00, whichever 
is greater, per semester of the extra assignment and 
shall not be assigned a supervisory duty. This does 
not apply to teachers who have a total student load 
of 100 or less students. When assigning teachers 
to a 6th period, volunteers shall be considered first 
and no teacher shall be so assigned more than once 
during the term of the contract. During the 1973-74 
contract the high school program shall not include 
more than twenty-five (25) teacher semesters. A 
teacher semester is defined as one (1) teacher for 
one (1) semester assigned to six (6) class periods. 

Discipline: When necessary to maintain discipline, 
the principal may make assignments of teachers to the 
bus loading area, corridors, lavatories, etc. 

Other: During the balance of the teaching day, 
teachers will be available for consultation with 
students, parents, colleagues and administrators. 

3. Xiddle School: 

Teachers in the middle school operating on a seven-period 
day shall be assigned 28 l/2 contact hours per week, of 
which 25 contact hours are to be used in direct classroom 
teaching. (A contact hour is defined as a period of 
instruction and/or study hall with pupils in attendance 
of 52 minutes in length minimal.) 

C. Elementary: 

Teachers in elementary schools shall be assigned 25 
teaching hours per week, including recess, recognizing that 
elementary teachers assume an obligation for all teaching 
functions to a quality educational program. 

6. Reopener: This article shall be subject to re-negotiation for 
the 1974-75 school year." 

6. That Article S of said contract, entitled "Classload", provided: 

" 1 . NO=1 Teacher Load: The recomnended teacher load in the 
various classifications for classroom teachers is as follows: 
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K-3....C.... 26 pupils per individual teacher 
4 
7 If;:::::::: 

28 pupils per individual teacher 
31 pupils per individual teacher 

High School Slow Learner20 pupils per individual teacher 

2. Exception: If any class exceeds the above load by 
more than lo%, relief, if 
be provided as follows: 

requested by the teacher, will 

(11 Re-assign students to reduce the load: or 
(2) Provide a teacher aide to assist the teacher. 

3. Activity Type Classes: The above conditions shall not 
apply to activity-type classes or classes which 
traditionally involve larger groups of pupils such 
as physical education, music, health, driver education, 
typewriting, home room and study hall." 

7. That in the Spring of 1975 the District tendered individual 
teaching contracts to teachers for the 1975-76 school year; and that 
those contracts in part provided: 

"IT IS NUTDALLY AGREED that this contract is subject to 
amendment to conform to the terms of any settlement reached 
through collective negotiations between the School District 
and the Greenfield Education Association. 

IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED that said teacher 
employed under the terms of this contract is subject to the 
Rules and ?egulations duly adopted by tie school board of 
said district, and in the performance of this Contract, both 
parties shall abide by the provisions of the Laws of Wisconsin 
relating to Common Schools and acts amendatory thereto.': 

8. That commencing in April, 1975, the parties began negotiations 
for a successor collective bargaining agreement: that the Association then 
proposed numerous contractual provisions, some of which related to 
hours, class size, teacher in-service programs, evaluation of staff, 
protection of teachers 
hours, for example, 

, professional training payments: that 'as to 
the Association proposed: 

"ARTICLE VI - Hours of Work 

1. No Change. 

2. No Change. 

3. No Change. 

4. No Change. 

5. A. 1. Delete 

2. Rewrite as follows: 

'During operation of a traditional seven (7) 
period day, the normal assignment for teachers 
will be five (5) classes per day, five (5) days 
per week for a total of twenty five (25) class 
periods. 

There shall be an average of 305 contact rr;inutes 
per teacher per day. In addition, the total 
number of contact minutes for a five (5) days [sic1 
week shall not exceed 1525 contact minutes. The 
maximum number of contact minutes shall not 
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3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

B. 1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

C. X0 

exceed 320 contact minutes on any given day. Conta 
minutes shall be defined as the time assigned 
for the instruction or supervision of one (1) 
or more students. iiothing shall prevent the 
administration from scheduling less than the 
above amount of contact time. 

In any school of this District where the 
schedule provides for passing time between 
classes, the contact tine between any 
consecutive instructional and/or supervisory 
assignments shall be counted as contact time. 
In addition to regular classes, teachers each 
week may have one half (l/2) period of homeroom 
assignments, all p:ithin the maximum contract [sic] 
minutes. 

Every effort is to be made to distribute assign- 
ments as equitable as possible. In no case 
shall a teacher have more than three different 
subject and/or grade level Trenarations per day.' 

X0 Change. 

Delete 

Add the following sentence: 'Such duties shall 
be part of the one period of schedule super- 
vision per week.' 

IGo Change. 

??o Change. 

Replace with same language as 5 (A) (2) above 
except to provide for l/2 period of scneduled 
supervision per week. 

Delete last sentence. 

IT0 Change. 

Delete 

Change. 

6. iGo Change. 

7. Add the following: 
ration of 50-l."' 

'Xo study hall shall exceed a sustained 

9. 
Load", 

That the Association also proposed Article X, entitled "Class 
which read: 

"Replace entire article t.qith t?e following language: 

'1. All classes should be of workable size commensurate with 
the circumstances and specific class organization and pattern. 

2. A number of immrtant instruction variables *:lill be given 
careful consideration in determining the size of specific 
individual classes, including: 
aFTroved instructional methods, 

needs and intarests of students, 
size and confiauration of 

the facility and its egui?ment, oroupina procedures, degree 
of individualization, 2rosra.n objectives, previous student 
achievement, etc. 
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3. 

4. 

5. 

'Class Size' as specified in this Article refers to the 
number of students per instructional class period. These same ratios will also apply in all team teachincr wows 
that are established. Temporary cotiinations o? itudents 
in large groups for appropriate learninu activities are 
approved just as independent study is a-proved. 

Impact of Class Size on Program: Class size is recognized 
as a vital elenlent in the effectiveness of instruction. 
program planning and building planninc should include All 
consideration of possible class sizes-best suited to tae 
course or facility. 

Class Size: 
on the basis 

Principals will develop class assignments 
of the following guidelines: 

A. District-TPidf! 

All performing croups (band, chorus, etc.) in accordance 
with the objectives of the groups and the consenses of 
teacher and principal. 

All 'corrective' sections . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

Xl 'remedial' sections . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

All special educational enrollments per instructor* 

lwp - we -. 

TX9, - 

THR - 

EXR - 

E>:R - 

El%?? - 

CD . 

Lower . . . . 

Intermediate 

High School . 

Primary . . . 

Intermediate 

Junior High . 

. . . . . . . 

LD - Self Contained 

LD - Resource Room 

............... 7 

............. ..lO 

............. ..12 

............... 12 

............... 12 

............... 12 

............. ..12 

............... 10 

............... 12 
*Additions beyond maximum only by approval of multi- 
disciplinary team (Dir. of Sp. Ed., social worker, all 
teachers involved) or as otherwise prescribed by state 
statutes. 

B. Elementary Desirable Size I~aximum Size 

K-6 Academic Classes 
K-6 Kusic, Art 2"t 
Z-6 Physical Education 2'5 

28 30 
c. !qiddle School 

7-8 Academic Classes 
7-8 Laboratory/Shop 

7-8 General liiusic 
7-8 Physical Education 
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Xot to exceed the number of work 
stations or academic maximum, which- 
ever is less 

2: 
27 
30 



D. Xigh School 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 
attorney 

That by letter dated Kay 9, _ 1975, &/ i$r. Yark Vetter, the 
for the District, proposed certain bargaining demands; that by 

a separate letter that day, Vetter advised the Association that the 
District would not bargain over certain non-mandatory subjects of 
bargaining proposed by the Association, and there stated: 

9-12 Academic Classes 26 
9-12 

29 
Laboratory/Shop Not to exceed the number of work 

stations or academic maximum, which- 
ever is less 

9-12 Advanced Seminars 20 
9-12 Physical Education 32 34 

Classes above or below listed maximums 

P . . Within 15 days after pupils return to school in the 
fall all class sizes will be reported to the Superintendent. 
Corrective or relief procedures will proceed promptly 
in those classes where enrollment exceeds desirable 
sizes, with the exception that at any time 10% at the 
High School and 10% at the K-8 level of classes in the 
district may be in a range above desirable size and 
including maximum size. 

B. Under extraordinary circumstances the district may maintain 
class sizes in excess of listed maximums where there is 
only a single section of that class offered in a building. 
The limit under such circumstances shall be extended to 
31 and an instructional aide shall be provided for the 
student day where enrollments range from 27-31. 

c. Except under circumstances that would significantly 
affect the health and safety of the students, no 
reduction in oversized classes will be made during the 
last nine weeks of school. 

Reduction of classes in excess of listed maximums 

In the event that a class of appropriate size increases in 
enrollment beyond the listed maximum between the period of 
initial size registration with the Superintendent and the 
1st nine weeks 
promptly. 

, corrective or relief measures will proceed 
(Except as outlined in 6B) 

Scheduling Exceptional Students 

Handicapped children will be mainstreamed as evenly as 
possible among similar classes in the same building. 

'Stacked Classes' 

Where there is evidence of definite ktudent need and interest 
but not enough to warrant scheduling a class, two small grouoi 
of a similar and compatible nature may be combined and taught 
concurrently with consent of instructor." 

"The purpose of this letter is to inform you and the members of 
the Greenfield Education Association bargaining committee that it 

1/ Unless otherwise noted, all dates hereinafter refer to 1975. 
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is the position of the School Board of City of Greenfield School 
District 56, that the followinq items contained in the proposals 
for negotiations submitted to the Board of Education by the 
Greenfield Education Association are non-mandatory subjects of 
bargaining. 

1. 'Evaluation of Staff' (P. 5 of the A ssociation's proposals). 
Tne selection of staff evaluators referred to in the third 
and fourth sentences of the Association's prooosal are non- 
mandatory subjects since they do not relate directly to 
the teacher's ability to perform as required by the employer. 
They reflect efforts to determine management‘techniques 
rather that the 'conditions of employment' of the teachers. 

2. Article VI - HOURS OF WORK: (Pp. 7-8 of the Association's 
proposals). The Board retains the right to determine the 
number of contact hours and preparation periods during the 
normal school day and school week. These matters directly 
relate to the District's determination of how cruality 
education may be maintained. However, since this decision 
may have a direct affect upon the teachers [sic] working 
conditions, the impact there will be bargained with the 
teachers. 

3. Article IX - PROTECTION OF TEACHERS: Paragraph 1, 'Classroom 
Discioline' (Pp. 12-13 of the Association's proposals) 

Paragraphs A through G of this proposal deal with matters 
involving the basic educational policy of the District. 
These matters are management rights which belong to the 
Board of Education. However, the remainder of the 
Association's proposal, which deals with circumstances where 
there is a physical threat to the teacher's safety, is a 
mandatory subject of bargaining and will be bargained with 
the Association. 

4. Article X - CLASS LOAD: (Pp. 14-16 of the Association’s 
proposals). The District has the right to unilaterally 
establish the class loads at the various levels of education 
in the District. The size of a class is a matter of basic 
educational policy and therefore need not be bargained. 
However, the Board will bargain with the Association 
regarding the impact of the class loads which it establishes. 

5. Article XIX - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING PAYEIENTS: Add a new 4 
IP. 19 of the Association's promsals). The formation of 
a committee to investigate &d develop an in-service program 
and the designation of the participants on the committee 
is a non-mandatory subject of bargaining since the development 
of an in-service program has only a minor impact upon 
teachers' workincT conditions. However, the District will 
bargain the requirements for participation of employees 
within the in-service program and the credits earned for 
participation therein since these matters directly affect 
the teachers' wages, hours and working conditions'. 

It is the Board's position that the proposals of the Greenfield 
Education Association outlined above are an attempt by the 
Association to negotiate upon decisions which have been resented 
to the Board of Education by both Statute and case law. The Board 
of Education respectfully declines to negotiate on these proposals 
or any reference to these topics in the present aqeement as they 
are believed to be non-mandatory subjects of collective bargaining. 
The Board, through its bargaining representative, will infcrm 
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the Association of its decisions in these areas during the course 
of the bargaining so that the Association can present any proposals 
it desires regarding the impact of these deCiSiOAS upon the wages, 
hours or conditions of employment of the teachers. The Doard of 
Education is prepared to negotiate on the other items contained 
in the bargaining proposals of the Greenfield Education Association." 

11. That the parties subsequently engaged in collective bargaining 
negotiations; that the Association there discussed its proposals relating 
to evaluation, hours, protection of teachers, class load, and training 
payments; that the District refused to bargain over those prODOSalS and, 
instead, was willing only to meet and confer on those subjects, and it 
did so; that the District also offered to bargain over the effects of 
decision it made in those areas; and that the Association insisted that 
the District had to bargain over the decision themselves. 

12. That the parties in negotiations also discussed modification 
of the contractual provisions relating to grievances and arbitration: 
that the Association, for example, proposed that a permanent umpire 
system be established for arbitration; that the parties were unable 
to resolve the particular issue until on or about September 11 or 
15 when the Association dropped that proposal; that the parties also 
agreed to some modifications of the grievance procedure, the 
last one being an editorial change on or about August 25; that, but 
for that editorial change, 
grievance procedure; 

the parties had previously agreed to a 
and that the parties never reached impasse.over 

the grievance-arbitration procedure. 

13. That following termination of the contract on August 14, 
there is no indication that the parties mutually agreed to extend the 
provisions of that contract. 

14. That Gibson testified that the parties had reached imnasse 
prior to the termination of the contract over its proposals relating 
to hours of work and class size; that on or about August 28, the District 
unilaterally adopted new and/or revised policies regarding hours 
work, class size and staff development program; that the District 

of 
unilaterally promulgated said policies on September 2, the first day 
of the 1975-76 school year: and that the District had earlier discussed 
Some of those areas with the Association. 

15. That a "class" grievance was filed with the District on 
September 10 over the implementation of those policies: that James 
Gibson, Executive Director, Lakewood UniServ Council East, and the 
Association's main spokesman in negotiations, testified that the 
grievance centered on the fact that the District "refused to bargain 
with us and that there is a comnittment in the contract to bargain 
in good faith;" and that the grievance itself provided: 

" 1 . Name of Employe: Narilyn Wescott, on behalf of all teachers 
so affected. 

2. Position: President, Greenfield Education Association 

3. Contract Provisions Violated: 

iT: 
Article I - Recognition 
Article II - Kanauement Pichts 

:: 
Article VI - Xours of Work 
Article X - Class load 

e. .Article XIII - Department Chairmen 
f. Article ,XXVIII - Entire i&morandum of Agreement 
g* The Individual Teacher Contracts 

4. Detailed Facts: 
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5. 

a. 

0. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

90 

Article I - Recognition - The Board has refused to bargain 
with the GZA on tne suDjects of 'Hours of Vork' and 
'Classload'. 

Article II - !.ianaaement Rights - The Board has exercised 
their rights under this Article in violation of the 
provisions of the collective bargaining agreement. 

Article VI - Hours of Work - The Board has exceeded 
several standards contained in this article includinc 
but not necessarily limited to the amount of contact 

a 

time for elementarv teachers, and the amount of supervisory 
time for numerous high school teachers. 

Article X - Classload - The Board has exceeded the standards 
contained in this article in numerous instances. 

Article XIII - Department Chairmen - The Board has not 
acted in accord- - Selection and has 
knowingly violated Section 5 - Compensation. 

Article XXVIII - Entire Memorandum of Agreement - The Board 
has made unilateral amendments (modification ot existing 
standards) to the agreement without the consent of the &A. 
In fact, the GEA has, on numerous occasions ob jetted to 
the changes the Board said they would unilaterally make. 

The Individual Teacher Contract - Each teacher who 
was offered and who signed an zndividual teaching contract 
for the 1975-76 school year did so in good faith and with 
the belief that the minimum standards they would be working 
under would be those contained in the collective bargaining 
agreement in existence at that time. And [sic] further 
that any modifications to those standards would only 
be achieved through good faith,bargaining between their 
bargaining representative, the GEA and their employer, 
the Board. The Board has violated the spirit and intent 
of the individual contract by making the unilateral 
changes in working conditions expressed elsewhere 
in this grievance. 

It is also our belief and understanding that the Board 
intends to pay teachers at the 1974-75 salary levels 
if no agreement on a successor contract is reached by 
the first pay date. This action would be in violation 
of the express terms of each teacher's individual contract 
in that payment of the 1974-75 salary rates plus an 
increment, where earned, is the minimum possible standard 
until a successor agreement is reached. 

Corrective Action Requested: 

a. The Board cease and desist from all of the above stated 
violations. 

5. The Board bargain in good faith with the GEA on zhe 
subjects of 'Hours of Work' and 'Classload'. 

c. The Board compensate every teacher who was assigned work 
in excess of the 1974-75 standards. The rate of compensation 
is to be based on each teachers [sic] hourly rate as cornouted 
from the salaries agreed to in the successor agreement 
arrived at between the GEA and the Board. 

d. Back pay plus interest on all salaries not paid teachers 
in accordance with 3g. above., 
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e. All costs resulting from the processing of this grievance 
including but not limited to: 

1) 
2) 

staff and attorney's salaries, fees, and expenses 

3) 
miscellaneous printing and copying costs 
all arbitration costs 

f. Other remedies as the arbitrator may deem appropriate. 

6. Grievant's Signature Marilyn Wescott /s/ Date 9-11-75 
7. Employes' Representative's Signature James H. Gibson /s/ Date9-10-i 

16. That by letter dated September 25, Edward Drent, Chairman of 
the District's personnel committee, advised Wescott that: 

"The President of the Greenfield Board of Education, Mr. Erwin 
Krpzewski, has referred your letter dated September 10, 1975, 
to me as Chairman of the Personnel Committee for review and response. 

As you are aware, the 'Agreement between School Board, School 
District No. 6, City of Greenfield and Greenfield Education 
Association' , for the school years 1973-74 and 1974-75 expired 
on August 14, 1975. The grievance and arbitration provisions 
in the Agreement are therefore no longer in effect. The 
Board of Education therefore respectfully declines to process 
the grievance you submitted or to recognize the existence 
of the grievance at this time. 

If there is some misunderstanding by various members of 
the Association regarding policies which are now in effect 
or the actions which have been taken by the Administrative 
staff in the areas of class load, selection of department 
chairmen and the payment of teacher salaries, I would 
recommend that you contact either Fir. Allender or Mr. Wojack 
to discuss these items. 

Teachers who may have individual problems relative to class 
load, salary, etc., 
principal. 

should first consult with their building 
If the building principal is not able to 

satisfactorily resolve the problem for the teacher, central 
office administrators will become involved. 

Should you have any other questions regarding the matters 
presented in your letter, please feel free to contact me." 

17. That by letter dated September 30, the Association informed 
the District that it wished to arbitrate Wescott's grievance: that the 
District on October 9 stated that it would not arbitrate the issues 
raised in Vescott's grievance: that as of the instant hearing, the 
District has refused to arbitrate that matter. 

18. That the oarties subsequently agreed to a collective bargaining 
agreement on or about November 23; that said contract provided that 
it would be effective from "August 15, 1975, and shall remain in full 
force and effect through August 14, 
in this Agreement"; 

1977 except as otherwise provided 
that Gibson acknowledged at the hearing that the 

District in negotiations never stated that the contract would be 
retroactive for non-monetarv items: that there was no suecific discussion 
in negotiations as to whether the grievance-arbitration- orocedure would 
be retroactive to August 15; and that Gibson further conceded that, 
because of the lack of such a discussion, he "had no understanding" 
and that "the question never came to my mind" as to whether the 
arbitration provision would be retroactive. 
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19. That the parties also agree2 at about that time to an 
understanding relating to “Hours of Work*'. and "Department Chairpersons"; 
and that that understanding provided in essence: 

" I . 
HOURS OF WOFX 

The Sohool Board hereby guarantees that the present policy dealing 
with hours of work will not be changed during the 1975-76 or 
1976-77 school years, unless: 

A. the board loses the pending litigation dealing with 
the hours of work, then it agrees to bargain with the 
Association, reach agreement with the Association on 
a new hours of work article and put said article into 
the collective bargaining agreement. The Board also 
agrees not to delay the implementation of the 
Commission's decision pending possible appeals. 

B. the Board wins the pending litigation or if the pending 
litigation is not decided prior to April 1, 1976 or 
when the parties commence bargaining on the reopener 
issues for the 1976-77 school year, the board agrees 
to treat the subject of hours of work as a reopener 
issue. 

11 : 
DEPARTKENT CHAIRPERSONS 

During the term of this Agreement, the Board would agree to 
combine the following small departments and have them represented 
as follows: 

. 
A. Home Economics and Industrial Arts -- a new Department 

Chairperson at the Xiddle School will be appointed. 

B. Physical Education and Athletic Director -- a new 
Department Chairperson at the Middle School will be 
appointed. 

c. Music (Vocal and instrumental) and krrt would be represented 
by 14~. Frank Dorringuez. However, Kr. Dominguez will not 
be required to perform any budgetary duties. 

D. Guidance Counselors would not be represented by a 
Department Chairperson. 

The foregotig agreements constitute a part of the 1975-76, 1976-77 
collective bargaining agreement between the parties and will be 
attached thereto." 

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact, the 
Examiner makes and enters the following 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. That the District's refusal to bargain over the Association's 
non-mandatory bargaining proposals was not violative of Sections 
111.70(3)a 1 or 4, nor any other section, of !-EEA. 

2. That the District did not violate Section 111.70(3) (a)1 or 
4, nor any other section, OS 'ZERA, when, at the termination of th'e 
contract, it refused to abide by certain contractual provisions 
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which related to non-mandatory 
thereafter established certain 
subjects of bargaining. 

subjects of bargaining and where it 
policies which related to non-mandatory 

3. 
individual 

That the District's actions herein did not breach any 
teacher contracts in violation of Section 111.70(3)1 and 

4, nor any other section, of KERA. 

4. That the District's refusal to process Wescott's grievance 
to arbitration was not violative of Section 111.70(3) (a)1 or 4, nor any 
other sectios of GEPA. 

5. That the District violated Section 111.70(3) (a)1 and 4 of 
EEPA by unilaterally altering the previously established grievance 
procedure. 

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, the Examiner makes and enters the following 

ORDEE 

1. IT IS OFDEFED that the complaint allegations relating to 
the District's refusal to bargain over proposals relating to non- 
mandatory subjects of bargaining, the District's abrogation of 
certain contractual provisions pertaining to non-mandatory subjects 
of bargaining and its implementation of certain policies relating to 
said subjects at the termination of the contract, and the District's 
abrogating of thearbitratimprocedure at the termination of the contract, 
be, and the same nereby are, dismksed. 

2. IT IS FUKTHER ORDERED that the District, its officers and 
agents shall immediately: 

(a) 

(b) 

(cl 

Cease and desist from unilaterally abrogating any 
previously established grievance procedure, unless 
the parties first reach impasse on that issue in any 
collective bargaining negotiations. 

Notify all employes by posting in conspicuous places in 
its offices where employes are employed copies df the 
notice attached hereto and marked "Appendix A". That 
notice shall be signed by Respondent and shall be posted 
immediately upon receipt of a copy of this Order and 
shall remain posted for thirty (30) days thereafter. 
Reasonable steps shall be taken tv the Pesoondent to 
insure that s&d notices are not altered, defaced or 
covered by other material. 

Notify the Wisconsin Fmployment Pelations Commission, in 
writing, within twenty (20) days following the date of 
this Order, as to what steps have been taken to comply 
herewith. 

Dated at Xadison, Wisconsin this >Tz day of October, 1976. 

WISCONSIN EXPLOYMENT SEWTIONS CObPiISSIOX 

By 
Amedeo Greco, Examuer 
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APPENDIX "A" 

NOTICE TO ELLL EIQLOYES 

Pursuant to an Order of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Com- 
mission , and in order to effectuate the policies of the 2lunicipal 
Employment Relations Act , we hereby notify our employes that: 

YE WILL NOT, absent impasse, unilaterally abrogate any 
previously established grievance procedure. 

Dated this day of 1976. 

BY 

TEIS NOTICE !NST BE POSTED FOR TIIIRTY (30) DAYS FROK THE DATE EEREOF 
mD MUST NOT BE ALTERED, DEFACED OR COVEPJD BY 2J?Y XATERIAL. 
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SCECOL JOARD, SCBCOL DISTRICT NO. 6, CITY OF G-PEENE'IELD, XXXV, 
Decision :;o. 143260A 

Complainant primarily contends that the District has acted 
unlawfully by: (1) refusing to bargain over the Association's proposals 
relating to non-mandatory subjects of bargaining during collective 
bargaining negotiations for a successor contract; (2) unilaterally 
implementing certain policies relating to non-mandatory subjects of 
bargaining: and (3) refusing to process Wescott's grievance through 
the grievance-arbitration procedure, as requested. The District, on 
the other Sand, contends that it did not commit any prohibited practices 
and asks that the complaint be dismissed in its entirety. 

Ijefore considering the above complaint allegations, it is best 
at this point to present an overview of this case so that each of 
those issues can be kept in better perspective. In this connection, 
it must first be noted that some of the issues herein are ones of first 
impression for the Commission, as it does not appear that the Commission 
has ever before expressly ruled upon them. 2/ Thus, while the Commission 
may have ruled on some of these issues in a?plying the provisions of 
the Wisconsin Employment Peace Act, herein VEPA, as they apply to 
private sector employment, the issues herein all arise in the context 
of a public sector labor dispute. Inasmuch as there are different 
policy considerations underlying public and private sector labor 
relations, and since ?ZPA and WEPA have some siunificantly different 
statutoq provisions (the most notable of which-is the absence of the 
right to strike in PEPA) , caution must be taken before one automatically 
adopts the rules of private sector employment and applies those rules 
to public sector employment. Additionally, the issues presented are 
significant since they involve fundamental policy considerations, 
considerations 7rhich directly affect the relative power that public 
sector parties have in collective bargainincr disputes. Eecause of the 
izportance of these issues, the Examiner has attemnted to consider teem 
Vithin the full context of other collective bargaining considerations, 

"in order that the analysis herein is complete. 

Xith the foregoing in mind, it is now proper to consider each of 
t$e three issues presented seriatum. 

1. The District's refusal to baraain over the Z:ssociation's 
T;roposals relating to non-ranuatorv subjects of baraainlnc. 

As noted above in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Findinss of Tact, tne 
Usociation in necotiations made certain proposals, including some 
kich related to 
Sowever, 

"hours of fJork'! and '.Class Load." The 'iistkct, 
refused to bargain over said subjects on the ground tilet 

they constituted non-randatoq subjects of bargaining under the Copmission'c 
decision in I~& Zreek, z/ and Seloit 4/. -- 

2/ This Examiner has recently ruled that an employer did not Lave to 
bargain over certain permissive subjects of bargaining. Zoart!. of 
Education, C&-Creek Franklin School District Eo. 1, Decision 
20. 14027-A (g/76). Inasmuch as that case involved a memorandum 
of understan& betinieen the parties cn tilat subject, and since no 
suti? memorandum exists herein, that case is somewhat distinguishable. 

21 Cak Creek Franklin Zoint Citv School Zistrict, 11327-D (S/74), aff'd 
Sane Co. Cu. ct., 144-473 (11/75). 

!.I City of Seloit (Schools), 11831-C (3/74), aff'd Wisconsin Supreme 
dourt, 73 "iis. 2nd 43, (5/76). 
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:he Qsociation does not dispute tkat its >rc-x>sals on “Xours of 
TJcrl:' and "Class LoadEw did constitute non-mandator+ subjects of 1:8rc 
under Pal,:: Creel:, su7r.a, and Zeloit, .aining 
T?LCS 

sc3rz. %rther; the i.ssoclation 

SZic, 
::o clax. tkat tne Zistrict eitF 

s-22 jectc, refused to met and confer on 
c'ecis ; ors 

or tl:at it refused to Larcain over tile effects 
tile Association basically c1air.s tiet tAe of said - . . Instead, 

FUS t 3stzict k.nrgain owr its proposals $7 virtue of t::e fact hat Cc Earties 
ixve Largained over them in tile 3ast. 
a,'vd33 'L-35 L*nb zistrict fs r~~uskl In tXs connection, the f.zsociation 

M-s t0 0" dLd-A2 '-;arcai F 4 71~ r.~latio~s>bi> -.,-k.icil :;craain txeatens t..e Lelance 
-..-. _ e;:is;s 

t:15 
:.:et:.-=e,? t:;- 

::istri& ;las..-zived it; right to refuse to 5 yerties ; t1rt 
izargain over t&s* 3-L jects because of >ast 2arcrainir.g kistory; tiat such subjects once bargained, continue "as part-of the 'Common law' of tile emlo&nt 

rElationaLi>.'; and that *'the existence of 
:. _ 

fur%?== 
indivicual to,ac&g contracts . . . rtiinforces the T3=+'s 0Sligation to bzrcrair. the --a 

at iss-;le." sujects 

-_* .c to individual tS.acher coiltracts, it is t,Cils, 
7 of tke ?inclinc:s 0,' Tact, Cat these 

as noted in F,arcgz;ii 
2-e contracts do rrovicle 5:at t.ey -- sil;; j ect to tie caster collective ';argaining acrreeixnt. Ib:ever, tl:ere is 2c lancuacrc cf any !:ind t!!ereisl to tAe erfect ti:af tie :.istrict 
::ill continuE to 5&qai.3 ever 
A-1 c 5uturb. T'orecvtr, 

?errissive sltijects cf bargaining in 
5e sul;ject to tke 

said. ccntracts also Frovide tAat tcackers T-ill 
2i.s trict's 

relatins to tile 
rtrlzs and regulations. Since cuesticns 

c ??!I: 
arcas in dispute are reserved to 51~ f_'istrict under 

Cree?., suTra, and Zeloit, sc3ra 
clear t;iat t!:& teac;=ers 

.- , this latter Trcviso z&es it 
:+,i cl= .1='vc 

nay ;7.e axed to ?:ork under SlJCLi conditions 
:;.-;;i le f~(3 1:een unilaterally estaclished bv 5le Zistrict. T.dditicnally, 

continue 
Tssocistion contends txt teachers asslzed 

to :.rcr;; u-der +:a t:lZt tiie17 VO‘!!lc' 
;.e same conditions as in t5e r;est, tilere is 

no reccrt! evicencs t;;at teachers 
since the in fact llad that e>Tectation. F.urt>ermore, 

Commission's incisions in Gak Crzel:, suxc, su:-=lra, tzera and seloit, 
issuet ~:a11 before t.?e tenaerrng of tie individual contracts 

iiereln, 
ass,umad 

it is difficult to see Ilow any teachers could have reasonably. 
, 2-i tai4 face of those decisions, Cat the Tistrict should be required to conti.n.ue to i:argain over su& -crmissivc 

in tile future. Lastly, it is s.ubjects of 5argaining 
immaterial p:kat those tencilers may have expected, 

issue 
as t5e L‘istrict's legal duty to 5argain over the areas in 

is not dependent won the private, subjective, unwarranted views 
of its employes. Accordingly, there is no merit to tile Zssociation's 
assertion that individual teacher contracts required the r?istrict 
to bargain over t?Le proposals in issue. 
to tllis effect is thereby dismissed. The complaint allegation 

Similarly unfounded is the Association's claim that the District 
is required to Bargain because the contractual provisions in the 1973- 
75 contract constituted a "common lab:‘: type relationsX?. 
3f this view, In sunbort the Association claims that once t;-,OSe contractual.$rovisions 
Vere bargained, they became 
law'. and eat as a result, 

IIan integral part of the en?loyment corEon 
the Cistrlct was required to continue bargaining 

over such "basic conditions of work." 
failed to Fresent any case authority, 

The T:ssociation, however, has 
sector employr.ent, which 

in either public or private 
has accepted such a novel theory. Instead, it relies exclusively on Jahn Xiley & Sons v. Livinqton, I4 S. Ct. 

909 (1964) for this pro-osition. 
suixa, 

Tne Xssoclation's reliance on riley, 
is unfounded as that case did not center around a uublic em?loyer's 

continuing duty to bargain over Dermissive sbjects of Sarnaining. 
In this connection, it is true &at the proposals-herein do affect 
tie employment relationship. ifosever, that fact is not controlling 
as it is well establisiled that an employer does not have to baraain 
over all matters which affect tilat relationship. 52~s , wl:ile r&y matters may affect conditions of,em~loyme.nt, all such matters are 
not subject to tile bargaining Frocess, a point which tSe Co.mdssion 
itself recognized in Ca!: Creek8 suura, and Beloit, sunra.Since tile 
Xstrict here has offerer toarxover the effects tile decisions 
herein, there is no basis for finding that it must also bargain over those 
decisions, even though those decisions might ultimately affect the 
emr>loyment relationship. 
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Similarly, there is no merit to the allegation that the District's 
bargaining over said subjects in 1973 constitutes a waiver of the 
District's right to refuse to bargain over those subjects in 1975. 
For, if one were to accept the Association's waiver claim, that in 
effect would mean that once bargained for, permissive subjects of 
bargaining would have to be bargained for in the future merely because 
parties voluntarily agreed to engage in such bargaining in the past. 
If that were the law, it is not inconceivable that some parties would 
resist such initi,al bargaining because of their fear that it would 
constitute a permanent waiver of their statutory right to refuse to 
bargain over such subjects in the future. Thus, instead of encouraging 
collective bargaining over permissive subjects, the Association's 
view, if adopted, 
Additionally, 

could well have the exact opposite result. g/ 
it is well established that a wavier of statutory rights 

will not be lightly inferred. Here, of oourse, there is no evidence 
of any kind that the District in 1973 intended to waive its statutory 
right to refuse to bargain over these matters in the future. Because 
of these considerations, there is no basis for finding the Association's 
claimed waiver. 

The Association also contends that the District's refusal to 
bargain over the proposals herein "threatens the balance of (the collective 
bargaining) relationship as it has been worked out by the give and 
take of the parties themselves." In support thereof, the Association 
claims that it made concessions to the District in the 1973 negotiations 
in order to obtain contractual language providing for permissive subjects 
of bargaining. In fact, however, and other than the Association's 
assertion, there is no specific record evidence herein to establish 
that the Association made such concessions. Moreover, even if it 

ZdkJTi%k-& 
id ro quo then agreed to was effective for only that period 

e contractual provisions were in effect and it did 
not require the District to continue to bargain over such terms for 
the indefinite future, once those provisions expired. As a result, 
this claim must be rejected. 

basis 
In summary, then, the Association has not presented any compelling 

for holding that an employer is required to bargain over permissive 
subjects of bargaining, merely because it once voluntarily agreed 
to do so some years earlier. Moreover, the Association has failed 
to proffer any case law, in either the public or private sector, which 
has squarely held that that is the law. Since the dichotomy between 
mandatory versus permissive subjects of bargaining centers on the 
fact that while parties may voluntarily agree to bargain over permissive 
subjects, they are not required to do so, it would be inappropriate 
to restrict such voluntary bargaining by providing in effect that 
once bargaining takes place it must continue into the indefinite future. 
As a result, and since a contrary ruling could easily impede initial 
bargaining from taking place, and because the Commission in the past 
has encouraged, but not required, parties to bargain over permissive 
subjects of bargaining g/, the Examiner concludes that the District 
in collective bargaining negotiations was not required to bargain 
over the Association's proposals relating to permissive subjects of 
bargaining. Accordingly, this complaint allegation is hereby dismissed. 

51 In considering a similar argument, the Court in KGRB v. Davidson 
53 LXRJI 2462, 2467 CCA 4,(1963), noted this very posslbllrty 
when it stated that "parties might feel compelled to reject non- 
mandatory proposals out of hand to avoid risking waiver of its 
riqht to reject." 

i? See Oak Creek, supra, and Beloit, supra. 
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2. The District's unilateral implementation of non-mandatory 
bargaining subjects. 

It is undisputed that the District on September 2, the first day 
of the 1975-76 school year, unilaterally implemented certain policies 
regarding hours of work, class size, and staff development program. 
The Association does not contest the fact that such subjects are non- 
mandatory subjects of bargaining under Oak Creek, supra, and Beloit, 
supra. Similarily, it makes no claim that the District has refused 
to bargain over the impact of tie decisions made in those areas. Rather, 
the Association primarily argues that the District is precluded from 
making such unilateral changes because: (1) the District has "dropped 
bargained subjects in key areas of employment"; (2) the areas in dispute 
Lhad Decome part of the "basic employment status quo" by virtue of 
their inclusion in the arior contract; an(3)-special considerations 
in public sector bargaining requires maintenance of the status quo. 

With reference to point (11, it is true that 
implementation in effect resulted in the dropping 
from the bargaining arena. However, and as noted 
is not dispositive as an employer is not required 

the District's unilateral 
of certain subjects 
above, that fact 
to continue bargaining . - over permissive subjects of bargaining merely because it voluntarily 

agreed to engage in such bargaining initially. 7/ Furthermore, although 
the Association complains that these items have-been dropped from 
the bargaining sphere, the fact remains that such subjects have been 
excluded from the bargaining process under Beloit,supra, and Oak Creek, 
suma. As a result, there is no legal requirement to the effect tnat 
-bargained for, such permissive subjects cannot be dropped from 
the bargaining arena in the future. 

There is also no merit in the Association's point (2) which alleges 
that the District was precluded from altering the "employment status 
quo. " In support of this proposition, the Association has citederous 
cases for its claim that an employer cannot unilaterally alter conditions 
of employment. Those cases are not controlling, however, as none 
involved the unilateral implementation of policies relating to permissive 
subjects of bargaining. Indeed, the Association itself acknowledges 
this fact in its brief by noting: 

"the exact holdings of these cases in the private sector do 
not specify the conclusion that the status quo of a non-mandatory 
subject in the contract must be maintained . . . .li 

Nonetheless, the Association goes on to add that such cases do provide 
that the crucial question is whether a condition ':has become sufficiently 
established in the employment operation to be regarded as a basic 
part of the status quo" and that if it is, then is "I>rotect+G agai;;;t 
.J:ilat2ral change if it is either a mandatory subject . . . or is 
covered in the expired contract . . . .I' \ 

In considerins this theory, there is no question but that some 
permissive subjects of bargain&g, either directly or indirectly, 
can affect working conditions, and that they do form part of the employment 
relationship. But, and as noted above, the fact rem&ins that certain 
subjects are outside the bargaining area, irrespective of whether 
they might affect working conditions, and irrespective of whether 
they form part of the employment relationship. The Association's contrary 
allegation is therefore rejected. 

11 Tine Association's reliance on cited case law in support of this claim 
is misplaced as none of those cases dealt with the continuing 
duty to bargain over permissive subjects. 
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Left, then, is the Association's claim -that "special bargaining 
conditions in public sector in Wisconsin require maintenance of the 
status auf." 
sincepiiF 

In support of this view, the Association notes that 
zc employes in Wisconsin are prohibited from striking, 

"We should therefore be very wary in adopting uncritically 
precedents from the private sector which may be based at 
least partly on a balance with the fundamental right of 
those employees to strike." 

As ncted at the very outset of this discussion, this point is a 
valid one, 
does affect 

since the absence of the right to strike in the public sector 
the fundamental balance of power between unions and employers. 

That be&g so, it is necessary to determine what public policy should 
he followed in Wisconsin with respect to a public employer's unilateral 
rmplementation of permissive subjects of bargaining. 

In support of its contention that such implementation should be 
prohibited, the Association cites considerable authority arising out 
of other jurisdictions, 
the iJew York experience, 

particularly Xinnesota and New York. As to 
the Association relies heavily upon the 

holding of the New York Public Employment Relations Board in its 
Triborouqh Bridge I/ d ecision wherein it was held that: 

"the statutory prohibition against an employee organization 
resorting to self help by striking imposes a correlative 
upon a public employer to refrain from altering terms and 

duty 

conditions of employment unilaterally during the course of the 
negotiations. This duty of an employer in the public sector to 
refrain from self help is 
private sector employers." 

greater than is the similar duty of 

But, the Association fails to also note that the Triborough Bridge, 
doctrine has been rejected by numerous courts in New York 

g$%kover, while the decision in other jurisdictions may be interesting 
%d should be considered, the fact remains that they are not binding 
in Wisconsin and that, ultimately, it is the Commission itself which 
must decide that the law should be in Wisconsin. 

In this connection, the Association argues that the Commission 
in Racine Unified School District Ho. 1, lo/ has held that an employer 
cannot unilaterally alter "working conditions." However, Pacine, 
supr:, is inapposite as it did not involve unilateral chaniin 
permrssive subjects of bargaining. Instead, it centered only on the 
implementation of changes affecting mandatory subjects of bargaining. 
Furthermore, the employer in Racine, c supra, did not discuss with the 
union the unilateral changes tnat Lt made. Here, the District and 
the Association did discuss the bargainability of the subjects in 
dispute, both before, and after those policies were implemented. 
Gibson testified that "for sure we were at impasse over the hours 

Indeed, 

of work and class size from our prospective." a/ In light of these 

Y Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Authority PERB No. U-O 362, 5 N.Y. 
PERB 3037 (1972). 

3/ See, for example, Betts V. Teachers Assn., 92 LRRN 3132 (19761, 
and the cases cited therein. 

lO/ Decision No. -- 11313-B, D (4/74). 

z/ Transcript, p. 45. 
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factual differences, 
is not controlling. 

the Commission8s holding in Sacine, supra, 

We are left, then, with the penultimate question of what the 
policy should be in this area. If one were to accept the Association's 
theory, that would mean that an employer at the termination of a contract 
could not unilaterally implement any policies relating to permissive 
subjects of bargaining which affected working conditions, 
tie terms and that 

of the expired contract relating to such subjects would 
have to continue. As noted below, the Association similarly argues that 
tie mandatory subjects of bargaining provided for in the terminated 
contract would also have to continue. Taken together, the Association 
therefore argues in effect that all provisions of a terminated contract 
should continue past the contract's termination date. 

One major difficulty with that result is that it negates the 
express agreement of both parties that the contract would terminate 
on a certain date. In the fact of such an agreement, how can the 
Commission, sua sponte, 
especially wnKZe, 

extend all of the contractual provisions, 
as here, there is no evidence that the Association 

even offered to extend the contract after its termination date. 

Furthermore, the Association's view, if accepted, would lead 
to a situation where unions would be guaranteed all of the benefits 
of the expired contract, while at the same time they would not be 
required to give up anything in return. Since the termination of 
a contract normally puts pressure on parties to reach a new agreement, 
continuation of the ex;?ired contract, in its entirety, might well 
relieve unions of that pressure. This is so because some unions in 
that situation might not feel any pressure to settle u?on a new contract 
because of their knowledge that they could hold out for their positions 
indefinitely, while at the same time enjoying the full benefits of 
the expired contract. 
as placing unions "into 

One court has correctly described such a result 
a guaranteed gain position, and the employers 

in an assured losing stance." 12/ put another way, the Association's 
view in effect boils down to a"heads I win, tails you lose" situation. 
As such a result could create an imbalance in the bargaining relationship 
of the parties, 
bargaining, 

and as that imbalance might well impede meaningful 
the Association's theory must be rejected. 

At the same time, however, care must be taken before one automatically 
assumes that all contractual provisions, including those pertaining 
to mandatory subjects'of bargaining, expire upon a contract's termination, 
and that an employer has carte blanc to determine what contractual 
provisions shall remain in eftect. 
public sector, 

For, if that were the law in the 
a very substantial imbalance would be created in favor 

of the employer, as an employer could unilaterally abrogate all contractual 
provisions and concommitant working conditions in order to pressure 
a union-into accepting a settlement which is favorable to the employer. 
The union, on the other hand, which is prohibited from striking, is 
left with few, if any@ legal weapons tocounterrJct such a tactic. Wnile, 
of course, it is not the function of the tiommission to regulate with 
mathematical percision the relative bargaininc power between parties, 
it is the Commission8s responsibility to consider the effects that 
its decisions may have in this area. 
where, as here, 

That is particularly the case 
the Commission must decide what unilateral changes 

can be made by an employer in matters 
conditions of employment. 

affecting wages, hours and 

l2J Cardinale v. Anderson, 84 LEXa 2268 (1973). 
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One way to avoid either of the two above extremes is to hold 
that some, but not all, parts of a contract lapse on the contract's 
expiration and that an employer can unilaterally implement some, but 
not all, policies which relate to wages, 
Generally speaking, 

hours or conditions of employment. 
this is the approach which has been taken by the 

ijational Labor Relations Board, herein the Board, in its administration 
of the Jational Labor Relations Act, 
were adopted under MERA, 

as amended. l3/ If such an approach 
it would be necessary to determine whether 

a partkular contractual provision, 
a given case, 

based upon the unique facts of 
should, or should not, continue in effect. 

Here, the items in dispute involve permissive subjects over which 
there is otherwise no mandatory duty to bargain. There is less reason, 
therefore, to hold that those items survive a contract's termination 
as opposed to those subjects which do entail a mandatory duty to bargain. 
Moreover, inasmuch as an employer can otherwise unilaterally implement 
policies in these areas under Oak Creek, w, and Beloit, su ra 
there is no persuasive reason as to why an employer shoula no +i&e 
that same latitude at the expiration of a contract. Accordingly, 
and in crder to avoid the extreme result advocated by the Association, 
under which all provisions of an expired contract would continue indefinite11 
the Examiner concludes that the District was not required to adhere 
to the provisions of the expired contract which pertained to non- 
mandatory subjects of bargaining, irrespective of whether the parties 
were at impasse over those subjects. l4J Burthermore, since an employer 
is othe,rwise not required to bargain about its decisions in such areas, 
the District here at the expiration of the contract was similarly 
entitled to unilaterally adopt policies relating to non-mandatory 
subjects of bargaining. 
dismissed. 

These complaint allegations are therefore 

3. The District's refusal to process a grievance through the 
contractual gnevance/arbitratlon procedure. 

As noted in paragraphs 15, 16 and 17, of the Findings of Fact, 
it is undisputed that the District refused to process a grievance 

. to arbitration which related to tile District's unilateral implementation 
of certain policies pertaining to permissive subjects of bargaining. 

l3J See, for example, A.V. Co-ration, 209 XLRB 451, 453, wherein 
the XLRR held: 

"generally, absent impasse, an employer may not unilaterally 
implement its proposals which are under discussion. This rule 
is not, however, absolute. Thus, as noted by the Supreme 
Court in N.L.R.B. v. Benne Katz et al., d/b/a Williamsburg 
Steel Pr0auOts co., a case involving unilateral employer 
action during negotiations without prior notice to the union, 
'there might be circumstances which the Board could or should 
accept as excusing or justifying unilateral action.' In 
this regard, the Board has in the past found such justification 
by reason of necessity and by waiver or acquiescence of the 
union. In the circumstances of this particular case, we 
conclude that such justification existed:' (Footnote citations 
ommitted). 

l4J Here, as noted above, Gibson claimed that the parties had reached 
impasse on some of the items in dilspute. ~?onnally, it is a 
prohibited practice for a party to insist to point of impasse on 
such permissive subjects of bargaining. Because of that, it would 
bei.?.conS:r.uous to require that an emp&oyer cannot unilaterally 
implement permissive subjects of bargaining unless the parties 
first reach impasse on such items. Additionally, since no complaint 
has been lodged against the Association alleging that the Association 
caused that impasse and that, therefore, said conduct constitutes 
a prohibited practice, it would be inappropkate to rule on this 
issue. 
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That grievance was filed on September 10, some four weeks after the 
August 14 termination date provided for in the 1973-75 contract, and 
it centered around certain District actions which occurred after that 
contract's termination date. Further, while the parties discussed 
some modification of the grievance-arbitration _c,rocedure in their 
collective-bargaining negotiations, it appears that the parties were 
able to resolve the bulk of those differences by September 10, so 
l&at as of that date there was no impasse between the parties over 
this issue. 15/ The precise issue herein, therefore, is whether, absence 
Of Such an imEasse, the District was required to process a grievance 
to arbitration when said grievance was filed after the contractual 
termination date and when the grieved event also occurred after the 
termination date. 

On this point, the Commission has lono held that employers in 
the private sector are not required to arbitrate such grievances under 
PEPA. 16/ As to public employment, however, the Commission apparently 
has notsquarely ruled on this issue. The Commission has held tirat 
a public employer must arbitrate grievances when the parties have 
agreed that certain parts of their collective bargaining agreement 
would continue in effect past the contractual termination date. 17/ 
3ut here, the parties have not agreed that parts of their contra= 
should be so extended. 
County, supra, 

As a result, the Commission's holding in Sawyer 
is not controlling. 

That being so, it must therefore be decided whether the Commission's 
ruling in the private sector on this issue should be transferred to 
the public arena. 
basically l.J 

Arguing against such a result, the Association 
asserts in its brief that: 

"the major rationale for the holding that an arbitration 
clause automatically falls with the expiration of a contract 
although a grievance procedure survives, is the fact that in the 
private sector the concomitant agreement of the union not to 
strike, has automatically dropped as well. Under the NE?A in 
Wisconsin, the expiration of a contract does not restore to 
public employees the right to strike, because that is denied them 
by law. Thus, it is logical to hold that the binding arbitration 
provision should be maintained just as are other sections of the 
contract, and that it certainly should be treated the same as 
the rest of the grievance procedure." 

The Association does correctly point out that a no-strike pledge 
is the quid pro quo for an arbitration provision in the private sector. 
19/ Since public employes are prohibited from striking, it is fair 
G ask why public employes should be deprived of the right to 

g/ 

16/ - 

&y 

181 

19/ - 

Gibson's testimony that there was no impasse in this issue was 
not challenged by the District. 

See, for example, Splicewood Co-oration (Decision NO. 3139) 5/52; 
Giant Grip Mg. Co. (Decision No. 23181, 2/50; and Lullabye Furniture 
carp. (Decision No. 3279) 10/52. 

Sawyer County Highway Comm., Decision No. 13604-B, (Z/76). 

In this connection, the Association contends that the Commission's 
decision in Racine, supra, supports such a result. That case only 
involved an eer's unilateral changes in the grievance--arbitration 
procedure after the contract had terminated; it did not center on 
the employer's duty to follow the previously established contractual 
grievance-arbitration procedure. 

See, for example, Lucas Flour Co. 369 U.S, 95 and Boys Market Inc., 
395 U.S. 235. 
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* arbitrate. While 
at first glance, 

the AssociatioI3's position may appear reason&e 
there are a number of difficulties in accepting it. 

For example, while the Association now claims that a no-strike 
pledge is the 
remains that t%= 

‘d pro quo for an arbitration provision, the fact 
ere is no evidence in the instant record to establish 

that the asociation ever offered to extend its contractual no-strike 
pledge in exchange for the District's committment to arbitrate grievances 
which micht arise after the contract's termination. 
pledge is, of course, 

Such a contractual 
important to an employer as it may accord an 

employer the opportunity to arbitrate the question of whether a union 
can be held liable for damages if it violates a no-strike prohibition. 
b!!reover, the existance of a contractual no-strike clause may also 
enable an employer, in certain circumstances, to come before either 
the Commission or courts in an attempt to secure the enforcement of 
such a contractual requirement. It is for reasons such as these, then, 
that public employers generally attempt to obtain a contractual no- 
strike prohibition. Here, however, there is no evidence that the 
Association ever offered to extend its no-strike pledge in exchange 
for the right to arbitrate grievances arising during contractual hiatus. 

Xore importantly, there is no merit to the claim that the statutory 
strike prohibition for public employes is the quid ore cue for a contractual 
agreement to arbitrate. This is so because the strike p=ibition 
and an arzitration proviso in the public sector arise out of two totally 
dissimilar contexts. *bitration, for example, is totally voluntary 
in that parties agree among themselves to such a mechanism for tile 
resolution of their disputes. The statutory no-strike prohibition, 
on the other hand, has been mandated as a matter of public policy 
by the State of Wisconsin. Therefore, since the later policy exists 
independently of any contractual provision, there is no basis for 
finding that a contractual arbitration provision, voluntarily agreed 
to, is necessarily related to the statutorily mandated no-strike prohibition. 

Additionally, it is imgortant to remember that even in the absence 
of an arbitration provision, public employes in Wisconsin can nonetheless 
come before the Commission for the purpose of complaining about certain 
ewloyer actions which occur after a contract's termination. For 
example, a union in the public sector can always file refusal to 
bargain changes over an employer's alleged unilateral changes. Indeed, 
the Association has done just that in the present case. Furthermore, 
and assuming arguendo that certain contractual provisions relating 
to mandatory subjects of bargaining can extend past a contract's 
termination date 204 a union can contest an alleged contractual breach 
under Section 1X.70(3) (a)1 and 5 of KEfw. While Uese statutory 
complaint procedures may in some cases be more time consuming-and 
costly than arbitration proceedings, they nonetheless do accord a 
union the obportunity to fully litigate issues which arise after 
the expiration of a contractual arbitration procedure. 

In such circumstances, where a union does have access to the 
statutory framework for the resolution of its disputes, and where 
there is no basis for finding that the statutory no strike prohibition 
is the quid-pro quo for the contractual right to arbitrate, the Examiner 
concludes t?at the conscentual right to arbitrate should not be extended 

2J But for the grievance-arbitration procedure and the contractual 
provisions relating to permissive subjects of bargaining noted 
above, the instant case does not involve the question of what 
particular parts of a terminated contract, if any, survive a 
contract's termination. Accordingly, nothing contained herein 
should be construed as providing that any provisions of a contract 
can be so extended. 
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past a contract's termination date, 
to do so. 

unless the parties mutually agree 
To hold otherwise would turn a voluntary process into 

an involuntary one and it would be a direct repudiation of the well 
established concept that arbitration is a completely voluntary process 
in that it rests entirely upon a contractual basis. Accordingly, based upon the above noted considerations, the District here was 
not required to arbitrate a grievance which was filed and which arose 
over a fact that occurred after the contract's termination. 211 

In so finding, the Zxaminer is aware of the Association's 
additional claim that the retroactivity provision of the 1975-77 
contract provides for such arbitrability. In support of this view, 
the Association points out that the 1975-77 contract is retroactive 
to August 14, 1975, that there was no discussion among the parties 
in negotiations to the effect that such retroactivity would exclude 
the grievance-arbitration procedure, 
Association's brief, that procedure 

and that, according to the 

Which occurred during the hiatus, 
"applied retroactivity to events 

to the actual execution.'* 
regardless of their status prior 

In considering this claim, it must be noted that the Association 
does not claim that the parties ever expressly agreed to such a result. 
To the contrary, since the Association concedes that the parties 
did not even discuss this issue, it is clear that the Association's 
claim rests entirely on the theory that the parties have implicitly 
agreed to the position it now advances. Absent such discussions, it 
is inherently implausible that the parties intended for such 
retroactivity when it is remembered that the Association's 
Xovember 5, 1975 amended complaint on this very issue was pending 
before the Commission at the time that the contract was aqreed to. 
For, if both parties in fact mutually intended that the grievance- 
arbitration procedure should be retroactive, it is only reasonable 
to assume that they would have at least discussed a possible withdrawal 
of the Association's complaint allegation regarding the District's 
refusal to arbitrate. As the record here fails to establish that there 
were such discussions, it is reasonable to infer the parties never 
intended that the retroactivity provision would encompass the issues 
raised in the Association's then pending complaint. Indeed, this 
point is reflected by Gibson's own testimony to the effect that he 
"had no understanding and that the question never came to my mind" 
as to whether the arbitration provision would be retroactive. Moreover, 
in considering the Association's claim, it must be remtiered that the 
District has a statutory right to refuse to arbitrate such grievances 
arising out of the contractual hiatus. Since a waiver of such statutory 
riohts must be clear and unequivocal, and because no such waiver here 
exists , there is no basis for finding that the District has waived its 
statutory right to refuse to arbitrate such grievances. Accordingly, 
it must be concluded that there was no mutual agreement under which the 

21/ This ruling, which is limited to the facts herein, does not - 
conflict with the well established principle that an employer must 
arbitrate a grievance which arises before a contract's termination, 
irrespective of whether the contract terminates by the tine that 
the grievance is ripe for arbitration. See, for example, Abbotsford 
Public Schools Jt. School District No. 1, Decision No. 112b2-Ii, C 
(3/73). 
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c rttroactivitiy proviso would provide for arbitration 
during the contractual hiatus. of grievances arising 

Absent such agreement on retroactivity, and because, for the reasons 
noted above, an employer is not required to arbitrate a grievance which arose 
after a contract's termination, 
effect is hereby dimissed. 

the complaint allegation to this 

Remaining is the related, but seoarate, question of whether 
the District properly abrogated the grievance (as opposed to arbitration) 
procedure after the expiration of the contract. 

In this connection, 
is part and parcel of the 

it can be agreed that the grievance procedure 
same mechanism which provides for arbitration 

and that since the latter expires at the termination of a contract, 
then it follows a fortiorai that the underlying grievance steps likewise 
fall. 

While this argument may appear plausible, the fact remains that 
the grievance and arbitration procedures, although related, are 
and independent from each other and that, as a result, they must 

separate 
be treated differently. For, whereas arbitration is entirely voluntary, 
the correlative right to grieve is expressly provided for in Section 
111.70(4)(d) of XERA, which provides in part: 

"Any individual employe, or any minority group of employes in any 
collective bargaining unit, shall have the right to present 
grievances to the municipal employer in uerson or through representa- 
tives of their own choosing, and the municipal employer shall confer 
with said employes in relation thereto, if the majority representative 
has been afforded the opportunity to be present at the conferences." 

Additionally, Section 111.70(2) of tP;RA, which is incorporated into 
Section 111.70(3)(a)l of KERA, states that employes have the right 
to engage in 1, "concerted activities for . . . mutual aid or protection 

It is well established that the phrase "concerted activites" 
GoApAsses employe complaints, and that such complaint can be lodged 
even though there is no union on the scene. Furthermore, the Commission 
itself has noted the importance of this right when it held that the 
right to file a grievance under a contractual grievance procedure 
'Is a fundamental right included within the employees' rigkmrepresentation". 
22/ In light of the above, 
is a fundamental right, 

it is clear that the right to grieve 
and that, as such, it stands on a different 

footing that the contractual right to arbitrate which arises only 
when the parties voluntarily agree to do so. s/ 

Here, as noted above, the District unilaterally abrogated the 
entire contractual grievance procedure at the termination of the 
contract, even though the parties had not reached any impasse 244 on 
that procedure in their prior collective bargaining negotiatioE. 
Since a grievance procedure constitutes a condition of employment 
over which an employer has a mandatory duty to bargain, it follows 
that, absent impasse on this issue, an employer cannot unilaterally 
alter such a condition of employment without violating the duty to 
bargain provided for in Section 111.70(3) (a)4 of EIERA. 
it is true that here, unlike Racine, supra, 

In this connection, 
the District did not 

22/ Village of West Milwaukee, Decision No. 9845-B (10/71). - 
23/ See, for example, Eilton Davis - Chemical Co., Division of Sterling - 

Drug, Inc., 185 NLRB 241. 

fi/ While the parties did not agree to certain editorial changes in the 
grievance procedure until after the contract terminated, Gibson 
testified without contraction thaf the parties had neycftr5ached 
impasse over the grievance procedure. - .: 
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unilaterally implement a formalized procedure to replace the 
one provided for in the expired contrack to that extent the cases 
are somewhat distinguishable . Nonetheless, 
abrogating the contractual system, 

the fact remains that by 
the District did require its 

employes to grieve through other channels, channels which are set 
forth in its September 25 letter to the Association. By so abrogating 
the contractual provision and by forcing employes to grieve through 
other means, the District thereby unilaterally established new conditions 
of employment and itthereby breached its duty to bargain as provided 
for in Section 111.70(3) (a)4 of PiERA. This is so irrespective of 
whether Wescott's grievance was meritorious, as the legality of such 
unilateral establishment of working conditions is not contingent 
u?on the relative merits of that grievance. Furthermore, since 
the issues raised in that grievance have been fully litigated in the 
instant proceeding, it would be inappropriate to now order that that 
grievance be considered by the District. Instead, to rectify its 
conduct,the District is required to only take the remedial action 
noted above. 

Dated at Kadison, Wisconsin this : . day of October, 
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